

United States Food and Drug Administration

Los Angeles District Office

Notice of FDA Action

Entry Number: WN5-6670431-1

Notice Number: 2
July 14, 2015

Filer:

Savistransport, Inc
11099 S La Cienega Blvd
Suite 247
Los Angeles, CA 90045-6143

Attention: GERMAINE

>

<

Port of Entry: 2704, Los Angeles, CA

Carrier: HAPAG LLOYD A G;

Date Received: July 8, 2015

Arrival Date: July 10, 2015

Importer of Record: Olio&Olive U.S., Beverly Hills, CA 90209-5325

Consignee: Olio&Olive U.S., Los Angeles, CA 90035-4509

HOLD DESIGNATED

Summary of Current Status of Individual Lines

Line ACS/FDA	Product Description	Quantity	Current Status
* 001/001	EXTRA VIRGIN OLIVE OIL (PRIMO)(80CS/6BO/0.75L)	80 CS	Detained 07-14-2015

* = Status change since the previous notice. Read carefully the sections which follow for important information regarding these lines.

@ = Consignee ID

FDA will not request redelivery for examination or sampling, if the products not released by FDA are moved, following USCS conditional release to a location within the local metropolitan area or to a location approved by the FDA office at the number below.

All products in this entry not listed above may proceed without FDA examination. This notice does not constitute assurance the products involved comply with provisions of the Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act or other related acts, and does not preclude action should the products later be found violative.

DETENTION WITHOUT EXAMINATION

The following products are subject to refusal pursuant to the Federal Food Drug and Cosmetic Act (FD&CA), Public Health Service Act (PHSA), or other related acts in that they appear to be adulterated, misbranded or otherwise in violation as indicated below:

Line ACS/FDA	Product Description	Respond By
001/001	EXTRA VIRGIN OILIVE OIL (PRIMO)(80CS/6BO/0.75L)	August 3, 2015

FD&CA Section 402(a)(2)(B); 801(a)(3); ADULTERATION

The article is subject to refusal of admission pursuant to section 801(a)(3) in that it appears to be adulterated because it contains a pesticide chemical, which is in violation of section 402(a)(2)(B). Contains: Product and Manufacturer under import alert 99-08. You can submit private lab analysis for Chlorpyrifos, Phosmet.

Please direct your response to:

Paquita F. Segarra, Compliance Officer
(Region/District)
U.S. Food and Drug Administration
One World Trade Center, Suite 300
Long Beach, CA 90831

(562) 256-9216
(562) 256-7701 (FAX)
PAQUITA.SEGARRA@FDA.HHS.GOV

You have the right to provide oral or written testimony, to the Food & Drug Administration, regarding the admissibility of the article(s) or the manner in which the article(s) can be brought into compliance. This testimony must be provided to FDA on or before the dates shown above.

Notice Prepared For: The District Director, U.S. Food and Drug Administration
Notice Prepared By: DR